o
S
0
e
i
1
o0
~
o~

i

BIOPHYSICS AND _W_<_ZO
DECOMPRESSION PHENOMENOLOGY

B.R. Wienke

N\

A

¥ 3

y B i

YIIJ\

1\

elSBN: 978-1-68108-319-3
ISBN: 978-1-68108-320-9



Biophysics and Diving
Decompression Phenomenology

Authored By

B.R. Wienke

Los Alamos National Laboratory
Nuclear Weapons Technology Simulation and Computing
Program Manager Computational Physics
C & C Dive Team Ldr
Los Alamos, NM 87545
United State



Biophysics and Diving Decompression Phenomenology
Author: B.R. Wienke

ISBN (eBook): 978-1-68108-319-3

ISBN (Print): 978-1-68108-320-9 ©2016,

Bentham eBooks imprint.

Published by Bentham Science Publishers — Sharjah, UAE. All Rights Reserved.

First published in 2016.


mailto:permission@benthamscience.org

BENTHAM SCIENCE PUBLISHERS LTD.

This is an agreement between you and Bentham Science Publishers Ltd. Please read this License Agreement
carefully before using the ebook/echapter/ejournal (“Work”). Your use of the Work constitutes your
agreement to the terms and conditions set forth in this License Agreement. If you do not agree to these terms
and conditions then you should not use the Work.

Bentham Science Publishers agrees to grant you a non-exclusive, non-transferable limited license to use the
Work subject to and in accordance with the following terms and conditions. This License Agreement is for
non-library, personal use only. For a library / institutional / multi user license in respect of the Work, please
contact: permission@benthamscience.org.

1. All rights reserved: The Work is the subject of copyright and Bentham Science Publishers either owns the
Work (and the copyright in it) or is licensed to distribute the Work. You shall not copy, reproduce, modify,
remove, delete, augment, add to, publish, transmit, sell, resell, create derivative works from, or in any way
exploit the Work or make the Work available for others to do any of the same, in any form or by any
means, in whole or in part, in each case without the prior written permission of Bentham Science
Publishers, unless stated otherwise in this License Agreement.

2. You may download a copy of the Work on one occasion to one personal computer (including tablet,
laptop, desktop, or other such devices). You may make one back-up copy of the Work to avoid losing it.
The following DRM (Digital Rights Management) policy may also be applicable to the Work at Bentham
Science Publishers’ election, acting in its sole discretion:

- 25 ‘copy’ commands can be executed every 7 days in respect of the Work. The text selected for copying
cannot extend to more than a single page. Each time a text ‘copy’ command is executed, irrespective of
whether the text selection is made from within one page or from separate pages, it will be considered as a
separate / individual ‘copy’ command.

« 25 pages only from the Work can be printed every 7 days.

3. The unauthorised use or distribution of copyrighted or other proprietary content is illegal and could subject
you to liability for substantial money damages. You will be liable for any damage resulting from your misuse
of the Work or any violation of this License Agreement, including any infringement by you of copyrights or
proprietary rights.

Disclaimer:

Bentham Science Publishers does not guarantee that the information in the Work is error-free, or warrant that
it will meet your requirements or that access to the Work will be uninterrupted or error-free. The Work is
provided "as is" without warranty of any kind, either express or implied or statutory, including, without
limitation, implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. The entire risk as to the
results and performance of the Work is assumed by you. No responsibility is assumed by Bentham Science
Publishers, its staff, editors and/or authors for any injury and/or damage to persons or property as a matter of
products liability, negligence or otherwise, or from any use or operation of any methods, products instruction,


mailto:permission@benthamscience.org

advertisements or ideas contained in the Work.
Limitation of Liability:

In no event will Bentham Science Publishers, its staff, editors and/or authors, be liable for any damages,
including, without limitation, special, incidental and/or consequential damages and/or damages for lost data
and/or profits arising out of (whether directly or indirectly) the use or inability to use the Work. The entire
liability of Bentham Science Publishers shall be limited to the amount actually paid by you for the Work.

1. Any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this License Agreement or the Work (including
non-contractual disputes or claims) will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
U.A.E. as applied in the Emirate of Dubai. Each party agrees that the courts of the Emirate of Dubai shall
have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this License
Agreement or the Work (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

2. Your rights under this License Agreement will automatically terminate without notice and without the
need for a court order if at any point you breach any terms of this License Agreement. In no event will any
delay or failure by Bentham Science Publishers in enforcing your compliance with this License Agreement
constitute a waiver of any of its rights.

3. You acknowledge that you have read this License Agreement, and agree to be bound by its terms and
conditions. To the extent that any other terms and conditions presented on any website of Bentham Science
Publishers conflict with, or are inconsistent with, the terms and conditions set out in this License
Agreement, you acknowledge that the terms and conditions set out in this License Agreement shall prevail.

Bentham Science Publishers Ltd.
Executive Suite Y - 2

PO Box 7917, Saif Zone

Sharjah, U.A.E.

Email: subscriptions@benthamscience.org g E NTH EM


mailto:subscriptions@benthamscience.org

CONTENTS

FOREWORD .ottt e et b e bt et s bt h et e e bt e et e b e e bt e st e saesae e st e et eat e b eebee e enaesaean i
PREFACE ..ottt ettt b ettt e e b st e b e bt et b s et e sttt et e st et e b s et et et ene b beneneetenen il
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ..ottt ettt sttt sttt ettt ettt sttt enenes iv
CONFLICT OF INTEREST ..ottt ettt ettt bbbttt ettt iv
CHAPTER 1 BIOPHYSICS AND MODELS ..ottt ettt sttt ettt saesbeens 3
CAVITATION AND NUCLEATION ..ottt ettt ettt ettt st ettt 4
FLOW CAVITATION (REYNOLDS NUCLEATION) ...ooiiiiiiiiiteeieeetete ettt 7
FRICTIONAL CAVITATION (TRIBONUCLEATION) .... 9
RADIATION CAVITATION (IONIZATION NUCLEATION) ...ccoiiiiiiiiiiiinieieireieenteeei et 11
CAVITATION HYSTERESIS (BUBBLE MEMORY) ...ccoooiiiiiiiiiiinieieeeeeeee et 12
HOMOGENEOUS AND HETEROGENEOUS NUCLEATION .......ccoooiiiiiiiineiineccieree e 13
MATERIAL RESPONSE .......ccooiiiiiiiiinneenecteceesieene e 19
BLOOD AND TISSUE BUBBLES .23
BUBBLE FLOW REGIMES ...... .23
BUBBLE FLOW FRACTURE ...c.ocooiiiiiiiiiiieeeet ettt ettt 24
BUBBLE SHOCK FRACTURE ....cooiiiiiiiieee ettt ettt sttt s ene e 25
BUBBLE BUOYANCY ...ttt ettt ettt sttt ettt st ese et enenenenene 26
BLOOD AND TISSUE CAVITATION ....c.oiiiiiiiiiiiieteetetet ettt ettt ettt ettt eeenene 27
MICRONUCLEI DISTRIBUTIONS AND LIFETIMES ...t 29
COMPUTER ALGORITHMS ....c.oiiiiiiiiiiiecttecentete ettt sttt ettt ettt ne e enene 33
MULTITISSUE MODEL (IMTM) ...cooiiiiiiiiiiiietci ettt ettt ettt bbbttt ettt sae b 34
DIFFUSION MODEL (DM) ..ottt sttt ettt st b e bttt ettt st et eb e b e e eneenen 38
SPLIT PHASE GRADIENT MODEL (SPGM) .....ooiiiiiiiiieieteeetee ettt eenes 42
LINEAR EXPONENTIAL MODEL (LEM) ....oooiiiiiiiiiiiieinieietteeeteest ettt ettt 43
ASYMMETRIC TISSUE MODEL (ASTM) ...ttt ettt sttt sttt 45
THERMODYNAMIC MODEL (TIM) ..ottt sttt sttt sttt ettt sbe e 47
VARYING PERMEABILITY MODEL (VPM) ...ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiecreeeteiei sttt ettt 50
REDUCED GRADIENT BUBBLE MODEL (RGBM) .....cccoiiiiiiiiiiinieeeetee e 53
TISSUE BUBBLE DIFFUSION MODEL (TBDM) .... 56
LINEAR EXPONENTIAL PHASE MODEL (LEPM) 58
FICK FOURIER EQUATION ... . 60
OXYGEN TOXICITY AND DOSE .......ccccoovvviiiinne . 65
MODEL COMPLEXITIES AND CHARACTERISTICS .....ccooioiiiiiiiiiiicereeeeeeseee e 72
CHAPTER 2 CORRELATIONS AND VALIDATION  ..oiiiiiiiiiieeeteeeeeest ettt sttt 75
LANL PROFILE DATA BANK ..ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt 76
PROBABILISTICS ...ttt ettt ettt st b b sttt e st st et e bt e b et et ebententene 78
LANL DATA CORRELATIONS AND RISK ESTIMATORS ......ccoooiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 81
LOGARITHMIC LIKELIHOOD AND SIGNIFICANCE .......ccoviiiiiiiiiietneeeeieeieeee st 83
POPULAR MODEL CORRELATIONS WITH DEEP STOP DATA .....ccocooiiiiiieneeeeeereseeeee 85

1. USN Model (WOrkman 1965) ......c.ooueiririeieiriiieteiesiecet ettt st se et ene s ssenaeneenens 88

2. ZHL16 Model (BURIMANN 1990) ....coouiiiiiiiieietieieieteet ettt st b et ese b sesnenees 89

3. Varying Permeability Model (YOUNt 1986) .......ccoiiiriiiiiieieieeee ettt 90

4. Reduced Gradient Bubble Model (Wienke 2008) ...
CORRELATED AND UNCORRELATED DIVEWARE ........ococoiiiiiiiiiiii s 98




ALGOTIERINIS .ottt b ettt a bt se et bt b et e st et et e s eae s b e e s ene e b e b et ene et et eneenesseneenn 98

PACKAZES ...ttt b ettt ettt ee 100
EXAMIPIES ..ottt ettt b et h ettt et h bt b ettt eae s 102
CONSISTENT CRITICAL PARAMETER SETS ....c.ooiiiiiiieeeeeeese ettt 102
SHALLOW AND DEEP STOP DATA CORRELATION ......cccociniiiiiiiinicieeeeeeeeseeeeeveee e 114
CHAPTER 3 APPLICATIONS ..o 116
NONSTOP AND REPETITIVE AIR DIVING .....c.ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeceteeeeee ettt 116
RECENT DOPPLER AND WET TEST ANALYSES ..o 119
BENNETT AND MARONNI 2.5 MINUTE RECREATIONAL DEEP STOP ........cccccooiniiiieene 120

C & C TEAM 450/20 MULTIPLE RB DIVE SEQUENCE AT 1.4 ATM  ....ccocoiiiiniiincceeeeeenee 121
NEDU DEEP STOP AIR TESTS ..ottt ettt 123
FRENCH NAVY DEEP STOP SCHEDULES ........ccooiiiiiiiieeeee ettt 125
GAS TRANSPORT ANALYSIS ..o 126
TABLE, METER, AND PROFILE RISK ANALYSES ..o 127
UW SEAFOOD DIVER AIR TABLES ...ttt 127
NAUI AIR AND NITROX RECREATIONAL TABLES (SEA LEVEL - 10,000 FT) ........ccccccoevvninenne 128
HELITROX NONSTOP LIMITS (NDLS) ...oooiiiiiiiiiiiiirieeeee ettt 130
COMPARATIVE HELIUM AND NITROGEN STAGING AND RISK  .....cccocoiiiiiinieeeeeceeee 131
WKPP EXTREME EXPLORATION DIVES ...ttt 132
RECORD OC TRIMIX DIVE 133
HYDROSPACE EXPLORER EXTREME RB PROFILE . 135
USS PERRY DEEP RB WRECK DIVES ..ot 136
REFERENCES ..o 138
SENTINEL REFERENCES ...t 143
BIOSKETCH ..ot 145

SUBJECT INDEX ..ottt a s s st ss e aenens 147



FOREWORD

This book has a singular focus and intent and is a necessary addition to the library of any
modeler, dive computer engineer, software designer, or table fabricator working in the diving
arena. It is well written, concise, and probably the only full reference today on the extensive
literature of applied decompression theory. Equations and models are complete and
applications are keyed to the content of the book. The References are also extensive. The
book follows up a number of earlier publications of the Author, and adds new material in the
computational synthesis. Models, mathematical methods, statistical correlations, and wide
ranging applications are the mainstay of presentation. Thumbs up all around on this timely
and needed publication.

Tim O’Leary

NAUI Technical Diving Operations
Tampa

Florida

USA



ii

PREFACE

This monograph covers a body of biophysics, gas transport, bubble studies and attendant
models used for diving and hyperbaric applications, and divides into three Parts, namely;
Biophysics And Models, Correlations And Validation, and Applications. Parts are all inter-
connected by analysis. The biophysics of diving and decompression in the human body is
extremely complex. More needs be learned to safely and routinely stage divers. The physics,
biology, engineering, physiology, medicine, and chemistry of diving center on pressure, and
pressure changes. The average individual is subject to atmospheric pressure swings of 3% at
sea level, as much as 20% a mile in elevation, more at higher altitudes, and all usually over
time spans of hours to days. Divers and their equipment can experience compressions and
decompressions orders of magnitude greater, and within considerably shorter time scales.
While effects of pressure change are readily quantified in physics, chemistry, and engineering
applications, the physiology, medicine, and biology of pressure changes in living systems are
much more complicated. Caution is needed in transposing biological principles from one
pressure range to another. Incomplete knowledge and biophysical complexities often prevent
extensions of even simple causal relationships in biological science. Gas exchange, bubble
formation and elimination, and compression-decompression in blood and tissues in diving are
governed by many factors, such as diffusion, perfusion, phase separation and equilibration,
nucleation and cavitation, local fluid shifts, and combinations thereof. Owing to the
complexity of biological systems, multiplicity of tissues and media, diversity of interfaces and
boundary conditions, and plethora of bubble impacting physical and chemical mechanisms, it
is difficult to solve the decompression problem in vivo. And equally difficult and elusive are
direct measurements of bubbles, bubble sites, and effective transport properties of tissues and
blood in living human systems. Early decompression studies adopted the medical
supersaturation viewpoint. Closer looks at the physics of phase separation and bubbles in the
mid-1970s, and insights into gas transfer mechanisms, culminated in extended kinetics and
dissolved-free phase theories. In both cases, models are employed to stage divers as safely as
possible to the surface. Optimally, these models ought be correlated with existing diving data
and linked to the most current biophysics. So, the monogram describes underlying biophysics,
connectivity to macroscopic models, and correlation with real diving data, with correlations as
important as models. Applications to mixed gas, decompression, open circuit (OC), and
rebreather (RB) diving are linked to a correlated bubble model for comparisons and risk
analyses. Applications focus mainly on deep diving where risks increase and statistical
collections and tabulations of data are very important.

B.R. Wienke
Los Alamos National Laboratory



m

Nuclear Weapons Technology Simulation And Computing
Program Manager Computational Physics

C & C Dive Team Ldr

Los Alamos

NM 87545

USA



iv

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

It is a pleasure to thank my colleagues and friends over the past 35 years at Los Alamos
National Laboratory, Livermore National Laboratory, the United States Navy, and Colleges
and Universities in the United States and abroad for support. And it’s also a pleasure to be
affliate with Los Alamos National Laboratory in areas of particle and nuclear theory, particle
transport, weapons physics and applications, Nevada Test Site underground testing and
experiments, code development, computational physics, numerical methods, and high
performance computing. Plus diving.

Special thanks to diving confidants, gurus, and researchers, namely Jim Joiner (Best
Publishing), Dick Vann (Duke), Charlie Lehner (Wisconsin), Alf Brubakk (Trondheim),
Brian Hills (Adelaide), Mike Powell (NASA), Bill Hamilton (Hamilton Research), Dave
Yount (Hawaii), Tim O’Leary (NAUI Technical Diving), Alessandro Marroni (DAN), and
Peter Bennett (UHMS).

CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The author confirms that author has no conflict of interest to declare for this publication.



Biophysics and Diving Decompression Phenomenology, 2016, 3-74 3

CHAPTER 1

Biophysics and Models

Abstract: The biophysics of pressure changes in diving and decompression is
extremely complex. Fundamental notions of underlying mechanisms of bubble
formation and gas transport are presented. Models are discussed for staging diver
ascents focusing on dissolved gas perfusion, bubble formation, and coupled mechanics.
Oxygen toxicity is also quantified and detailed. The focus is computational models that
have been encoded into underwater computers, tables, and dive planning software.
There are some 11 models that have been implemented and safely used by divers,
though not all have been tested nor validated.

Keywords: Bubbles, Dissolved gases, Models, Oxygen toxicity, Transport.

Gas exchange, bubble formation and elimination, and compression-
decompression in blood and tissues are governed by many factors, such as
diffusion, perfusion, phase separation and equilibration, nucleation and cavitation,
local fluid shifts, and combinations thereof [17, 28, 31, 37, 44, 47, 48, 57, 61, 69,
87]. Owing to the complexity of biological systems, multiplicity of tissues and
media, diversity of interfaces and boundary conditions, and plethora of bubble
impacting physical and chemical mechanisms, it is difficult to solve the
decompression problem in vivo. Early decompression studies adopted the
supersaturation viewpoint. Closer looks at the physics of phase separation and
bubbles in the mid-1970s, and insights into gas transfer mechanisms, culminated
in extended kinetics and dissolved-free phase theories. Integration of both
approaches can be useful. Phase and bubble models are more general than
supersaturation models, incorporating their predictive capabilities as subsets.
Indeed, for most recreational and nonstop diving, bubble and dissolved gas
models collapse onto themselves, that is, they suggest similar staging regimens.
Having said all that, data still plays the crucial role in model determination and

B.R. Wienke
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers



4 Biophysics and Diving Decompression Phenomenology B.R. Wienke

applicability. Dive modeling is often more of an artform than science, and experiments
directed at one or another aspect of unanswered diving questions can often produce
divergent conclusions, further caveats, null results, and scattered-beyond-use data. Plus,
macroscopic models cannot always cover all important aspects of microscopic
phenomena. We cannot cover all model data correlations herein. Instead we indicate
range of model use, sector use, history, and some sources for data correlation. We focus
on just 11 models. There are more, but they do not enjoy the utility and range of
applicability of the 11 discussed. This is not a critical review of models, as all models are
incomplete today, but all herein enjoy varying degrees of success and utility. That is,
these models with data modifications form the underpinnings of current diving tables,
decompression computers, software, and associated protocols. The intent here is to
present a working view of physical phase mechanics, then followed by a summary of
working models in diving. Such discussion is neither medical nor physiological synthesis.
Such aspects are omitted, and, for some, certainly oversimplified.

The physics, biology, engineering, physiology, medicine, and chemistry of diving
center on pressure, and pressure changes. The average individual is subject to
atmospheric pressure swings of 3% at sea level, as much as 20% a mile in
elevation, more at higher altitudes, and all usually over time spans of hours to
days. Divers and their equipment can experience compressions and
decompressions orders of magnitude greater, and within considerably shorter time
scales. While effects of pressure change are readily quantified in physics,
chemistry, and engineering applications, the physiology, medicine, and biology of
pressure changes in living systems are much more complicated. Caution is needed
in transposing biological principles from one pressure range to another.
Incomplete knowledge and biophysical complexities often prevent extensions of
even simple causal relationships in biological science. With this, models of bubble
formation in the body face a tough task.

For sake of connectivity to the medical-biological diving community. mixed
(diving) units are employed. In such system pressure and depth are used
interchangeably, that is, 1 atm = 33 fsw, with fsw denoting feet-of-seawater
(pressure and depth).

CAVITATION AND NUCLEATION

Simply, cavitation is the process of vapor phase formation [5, 16, 29, 45, 58] of a



Biophysics and Models Biophysics and Diving Decompression Phenomenology 5

liquid when pressure is reduced. A liquid cavitates when vapor bubbles are
formed and observed to grow as consequence of pressure reduction. When the
phase transition results from pressure change in hydrodynamic flow, a two phase
stream consisting of vapor and liquid results, called a cavitating flow [3, 25, 63].
The addition of heat, or heat transfer in a fluid, may also produce cavitation nuclei
in the process called boiling. From the physico-chemical perspective, cavitation
by pressure reduction and cavitation by heat addition represent the same
phenomena, vapor formation and bubble growth, usually in the presence of seed
nuclei. Depending on the rate and magnitude of pressure reduction, a bubble may
grow slowly or rapidly. A bubble that grows very rapidly (explosively) contains
the vapor phase of the liquid mostly, because the diffusion time is too short for
any significant increase in entrained gas volume. The process is called vaporous
cavitation, and depends on evaporation of liquid into the bubble. A bubble may
also grow more slowly by diffusion of gas into the nucleus, and contain mostly a
gas component. In this case, the liquid degasses in what is called gaseous
cavitation, the mode observed in the application of ultrasound signals to the
liquid. For vaporous cavitation to occur, pressure drops below vapor pressure are
requisite. For gaseous cavitation to occur, pressure drops may be less than, or
greater than, vapor pressure, depending on nuclei size and degree of liquid
saturation. In supersaturated ocean surfaces, for instance, vaporous cavitation
occurs very nearly vapor pressure, while gaseous cavitation occurs above vapor
pressure.

In gaseous cavitation processes, inception of growth in nuclei depends little on the
duration of the pressure reduction, but the maximum size of the bubble produced
does depend upon the time of pressure reduction. In most applications, the
maximum size depends only slightly on the initial size of the seed nucleus. Under
vaporous cavitation, the maximum size of the bubble produced is essentially
independent of the dissolved gas content of the liquid. This obviously suggests
different cavitation mechanisms for pressure (reduction) related bubble trauma in
diving. Slowly developing bubble problems, such as limb bends many hours after
exposure, might be linked to gaseous cavitation mechanisms, while rapid bubble
problems, like central nervous system hits and and embolism immediately after
surfacing, might link to vaporous cavitation. But it’s certainly never been



Biophysics and Diving Decompression Phenomenology, 2016, 75-115 75

CHAPTER 2

Correlations and Validation

Abstract: Models used for safely staging divers by computers, software, or tables need
correlation and validation against real diving data. The process of correlating diver
profiles and DCS outcomes against predictive models and fundamental parameters is
presented. Data from computer downloaded profile records is correlated against several
well known models, that is, USN, ZHL16, VPM, and RGBM using maximum
likelihood statistical techniques. Results are tabulated, LANL DB discussed, risk
functions constructed, and implications for diving and divers detailed.

Keywords: Maximum likelihood, Model correlations, Profile data banks, Risk.

To discuss correlations and risk, we want to focus on just one model and its
published results. To cover all 11 models is beyond scope of this analysis, and a
modern bubble model is preferable. Accordingly, within model and data
parameters, we take the LANL bubble model (RGBM), dynamical principles, and
correlation with profiles in the LANL Data Bank. Table, meter, and profile risks
deduced in likelihood analysis are noted along with risks parameters. The model
enjoys safe, widespread, and utilitarian application in mixed gas diving, both in
recreational and technical sectors, and forms the bases of software, released tables
and decompression meters used by scientific, commercial, and research divers.
Supercomputing power [74, 76] is employed for application and correlation of
model and data. The methods and approach described are generic to all diving
models.

The RGBM uses a bubble volume to limit exposures, not critical tensions. Bubble
volumes are estimates of separated gas phases, and the limit point is called the
phase volume. Critical tensions are limit points to dissolved gas buildup in
arbitrary tissue compartments, and are often called M-values. The approach is

B.R. Wienke
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers



76 Biophysics and Diving Decompression Phenomenology B.R. Wienke

computationally iterative, and though mathematically intensive, diving microprocessors
today easily handle calculations in the millisecond processing time frame. The algorithm
is the basis of released mixed gas technical tables [NAUI Technical Diving, Tampa,
2002] and simplified recreational air and nitrox tables up to 10,000 ft elevation. Meter
implementations of the RGBM are available and under continuing development,
specifically HydroSpace, Atomic Aquatics, Steam Machines, Underwater Technologies,
Mares, Dacor, Suunto, ConnXcion, LiquiVision, and other players. Commercial RGBM
software includes GAP, ABYSS, Free Phase, and HydroSpace RGBM Simulator. All
have exhibited safe and efficient operation from diving reports.

Note so-called diving units are employed herein, that is, standard SI units for
depth and pressure are not used. Pressures and depths are both measured in feet-
of-seawater (fsw) or meters-of-seawater (msw). The conversion is standard,

10 msw = 33.28 fsw =1 atm (244)

Breathing mixtures, such as nitrox (nitrogen and oxygen), heliox (helium and
oxygen), and trimix (helium, nitrogen, and oxygen), carry standardized notation.
If the fraction of oxygen is greater than 21%, the mixture is termed enriched.
Enriched nitrox mixtures are denoted EANX, enriched heliox mixtures are denoted
EAHx, and enriched trimix mixtures are denoted EATx, for x the oxygen
percentage. For other mixtures of nitrox and heliox the convention is to name
them with inert gas percentage first, and then oxygen percentage, such as, 85/15
nitrox or 85/15 heliox. For trimix, notation is shortened to list the oxygen
percentage first, and then only the helium percentage, such as, 15/45 trimix,
meaning 15% oxygen, 45% helium, and 40% nitrogen. Air is interchangeably
denoted EAN21 or 79/21 nitrox.

LANL PROFILE DATA BANK

Divers using modern models are reporting their profiles to a Data Bank, located at
LANL (also NAUI Technical Diving Operations). The profile information
requested is simple:

- bottom mix/pp,,, depth, and time (square wave equivalent);
- ascent and descent rates;



Correlations and Validation Biophysics and Diving Decompression Phenomenology 77

- stage and decompression mix/pp,,, depths, and times;

- surface intervals;

- time to fly;

- diver age, weight, and sex;

- outcome (health problems), rated 1 - 5 in order of poor (DCS) to well.

This information aids validation and extension of model application space. Some
2,879 profiles now reside in the LANL Data Bank. The are 20 cases of DCS in the
data file. The underlying DCS incidence rate is, p = 20/2879 = 0.0069, below 1%.
Stored profiles range from 150 fsw down to 840 fsw, with the majority above 350
fsw. All data enters through the author (BRW), that is, divers, profiles, and
outcomes are filtered. A summary breakdown of DCS hit (bends) data consists of
the following:

- OC deep nitrox reverse profiles — 5 hits (3 DCS I, 2 DCS II)

- OC deep nitrox — 3 hits (2 DCS I, 1 DCS 1II)

- OC deep trimix reverse profiles — 2 hits (1 DCS 11, 1 DCS III)
« OC deep trimix — 2 hits (1 DCS I, 1 DCS III)

+ OC deep heliox — 2 hits (2 DCS 1)

- RB deep nitrox — 2 hits (1 DCS I, 1 DCS II)

« RB deep trimix — 2 hits (1 DCS I, 1 DCS III)

- RB deep heliox — 2 hits (1 DCS I, 1 DCS II)

DCS I means limb bends, DCS II implies central nervous system (CNS) bends,
and DCS III denotes inner ear bends (occurring mainly on helium mixtures). Both
DCS II and DCS III are fairly serious afflictions, while DCS 1 is less traumatic.
Deep nitrox means a range beyond 150 fsw, deep trimix means a range beyond
200 fsw, and deep heliox means a range beyond 250 fsw as a rough categorization.
The abbreviation OC denotes open circuit, while RB denotes rebreather. Reverse
profiles are any sequence of dives in which the present dive is deeper than the
previous dive. Nitrox means an oxygen enriched nitrogen mixture (including air),
trimix denotes a breathing mixture of nitrogen, helium, oxygen, and heliox is a
breathing mixture of helium and oxygen. None of the trimix nor heliox cases
involved oxygen enriched mixtures on OC, and RB hits did not involve elevated
oxygen partial pressures above 1.4 atm. Nitrogen-to-helium (heavy —to —light)



116 Biophysics and Diving Decompression Phenomenology, 2016, 116-137

CHAPTER 3

Applications

Abstract: Model applications are important as predictors of comparative diver staging
and protocols. Whether by computer, diveware, or tables, planning is requisite for safe
diving. Applications following focus on both shallow and deep mixed gas diving on
OC and RB systems. Profiles along with estimated risk are tallied. A bubble model
correlated with deep stop diver outcomes is used. Profiles and schedules are listed and
compared. Many profiles reside as data entries in the LANL DB. So the applications
are both data and comparative dive profiles.

Keywords: Comparative gas transport, Real profiles, Risk, Staging.

Applications with model and risk estimates follow. Applications analyses [75, 79]
include the Marroni and Bennett 2.5 min recreational deep stop, the C & C 450/20
multiple RB dive sequence at 1.4 stm, NEDU deep stop tests, French Navy deep
stop profiles, EXPLORER decompression meter algorithm, NAUI Tables,
University of Wisconsin Seafood Diver Tables, comparative NAUI, PADI,
Oceanic NDLs and repetitive dives, comparative nitrogen and helium mixed gas
risks, USS Perry deep RB exploration dive, world record OC dive, and WKPP
extreme cave exploration profiles. The LANL model enjoys useful, widespread,
and prudent application in mixed gas diving, both in recreational and technical
sectors, and forms the bases of software, released tables and decompression
meters used by scientific, commercial, and re- search divers. Supercomputing
power is employed for application and correlation of model and data.

NONSTOP AND REPETITIVE AIR DIVING

Nonstop limits (NDLs), denoted ¢

nn®

from the US Navy, PADI, NAUI, and ZHL
(Buhlmann) (Tables 15, 16) provide a set for comparison of relative DCS risk.

B.R. Wienke
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers



Applications Biophysics and Diving Decompression Phenomenology 117

Listed in Table 5a are the NDLs and corresponding risks for the nonstop
excursion, assuming ascent and descent rates of 60 fsw/min (no safety nor deep
stops). Dissolved gas and phase risk estimates vary little for cases, and only the
phase estimates are included. Surface intervals (SIs) between dives are time spent
at the surface.

Table 5a. Risk estimates for standard air NDLs.

USN NDL Risk PADI NDL Risk| NAUINDL |Risk ZHL NDL Risk

d t, B t, B t, B t, B
(fsw) (min) (min) (min) (min)

35 310 4.3% 205 2.0% 181 1.3%
40 200 3.1% 140 1.5% 130 1.4% 137 1.5%
50 100 2.1% 80 1.1% 80 1.1% 80 1.1%
60 60 1.7% 55 1.4% 55 1.4% 57 1.5%
70 50 2.0% 40 1.2% 45 1.3% 40 1.2%
80 40 2.1% 30 1.3% 35 1.5% 30 1.3%
90 30 2.1% 25 1.5% 25 1.5% 24 1.4%
100 25 2.1% 20 1.3% 22 1.4% 19 1.2%
110 20 2.2% 13 1.1% 15 1.2% 16 1.3%
120 15 2.0% 13 1.3% 12 1.2% 13 1.3%
130 10 1.7% 10 1.7% 8 1.3% 10 1.7%

Risks are internally consistent across NDLs at each depth, and agree with the US
Navy assessments in Table 4b. Greatest underlying risks occur in the USN
shallow exposures. The PADI, NAUI, and ZHL risks are all less than 2% for this
set, and risks for single DCS incidence are less than 0.02. PADI and NAUI have
reported that incidence rates (p) across all exposures are less than 0.001%, so
considering their enviable track record of diving safety, our estimates are liberal.
ZHL risk estimates track as the PADI and NAUI risks, again, very safely.
Estimates were corroborated [74] within data sets at Duke both in Tables 5a and
5b.

Next, the analysis is extended to profiles with varying ascent and descent rates,
safety stops, and repetitive sequence [53, 78 - 80, 82]. Table 5b lists nominal
profiles (recreational) for various depths, exposure and travel times, and safety



118 Biophysics and Diving Decompression Phenomenology B.R. Wienke

stops at 5 msw. Mean DCS estimates, r, are tabulated for both dissolved gas
supersaturation ratio and excited bubble volume risk functions, with nominal
variance, r, = r = 0, 004, across all profiles.

Table Sb. Dissolved and separated phase risk estimates for nominal profiles.

Profile Descent Rate Ascent Rate Safety Stop Risk Risk
(depth/time) (msw/min) (msw/min) (depth/time) p o
14 msw/38 min 18 9 5 msw/3 min 0.0034 0.0062
19 msw/38 min 18 9 5 msw/3 min 0.0095 0.0110
28 msw/32 min 18 9 0.0200 0.0213
37 msw/17 min 18 9 5 msw/3 min 0.0165 0.0151
18 msw/31 min 18 9 5 msw/3 min 0.0063 0.0072
18 9 0.0088 0.0084
18 18 0.0101 0.0135
18 18 5 msw/3 min 0.0069 0.0084
17 msw/32 min 18 9 5 msw/3 min
SI 176 min
13 msw/37 min 18 9 5 msw/3 min
SI 176 min
23 msw/17 min 18 18 5 msw/3 min 0.0127 0.0232

The ZHL (Buhlmann) NDLs and staging regimens are widespread across
decompression meters presently, and are good representations for dissolved gas
risk analysis. The RGBM is newer, more modern, and is coming online in
decometers and associated software. For recreational exposures, the RGBM
collapses to a dissolved gas algorithm. This is reflected in the risk estimates
above, where estimates for both models differ little [9, 20, 23, 36, 86].

Simple comments hold for the analyzed profile risks. The maximum relative risk
1s 0.0232 for the 3 dive repetitive sequence according to the dissolved risk
estimator. This translates to 2% profile risk, which is comparable to the maximum
NDL risk for the PADI, NAUI, and ZHL NDLs. This type of dive profile is
common, practiced daily on liveaboards, and benign. According to Gilliam, the
absolute incidence rate [93] for this type of diving is less than 0.02%. Again, our
analyses overestimate risk. Effects of slower ascent rates and safety stops are seen



138 Biophysics and Diving Decompression Phenomenology B.R. Wienke

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

References

. Adamson A.W., 1976, The Physical Chemistry Of Surfaces, New York: John Wiley

And Sons Incorporated.

. Batchelor G.K., 1953, Theory Of Homogeneous Turbulence, New York: Cambridge

University Press.

. Bateman J.B. and Lang J., 1945, Formation And Growth Of Bubbles In Aqueous

Solutions, Canad. J. Res. E23, 22-31.

. Bennett P.B., Wienke B.R., and Mitchell S., 2008, Decompression And The Deep

Stop Workshop Proceedings, UHMS/NAVSEA: Salt Lake City.

. Berghage T.E. and Durman D., 1980, US Navy Air Recompression Schedule Risk

Analysis, Nav. Med. Res. Bull. 1, 1-22.

. Bevington P. and Robinson D.C., 2003, Data Reduction And Error Analysis For The

Physical Sciences, New York: McGraw-Hill Book Company.

. Blank M., 1979, Monolayer Permeability, Prog. Surface Mem. Science, 13, 87-139.
. Bowker A.H. and Lieberman G.J., 1964, Engineering Statistics, Engelwood Cliffs:

Prentice- Hall.

. Boycott A.E., Damant G.C.C., and Haldane J.S., 1908, The Prevention Of

Compressed Air Illness, J. Hyg. 8, 342-443.

Bradley M.E., 1984, Commercial Diving Fatalities, Aviat. Space Environ. Med. 55,
721-724.

Brennen C.E., 1995, Cavitation And Bubble Dynamics, Oxford: Oxford University
Press.

Brubakk A.O. and Neuman T.S., 2003, Physiology And Medicine Of Diving (5th
Edition) Edinburgh: W.B. Saunders.

Brubakk A.O., Arntzen A.J., Wienke B.R. and Koteng S., 2003, Decompression
Profile And Bubble Formation After Dives With Surface Decompression:
Experimental Support For A Dual Phase Model Of Decompression, Undersea Hyper.
Med. 30, 181-193.

Buckles R.G., 1968, The Physics Of Bubble Formation And Growth, Aerospace Med.
39, 1062-1069.

Buhlmann A.A., 1984, Decompression/Decompression Sickness, Berlin: Springer
Verlag.

Buhlmann A.A., 1966, Saturation And Desaturation With N, And He At 4
Atmospheres, J. Appl. Physiol. 23, 458-462.

Butler F.K. and Southerland D.K., 2001, The US Navy Decompression Computerr,



References Biophysics and Diving Decompression Phenomenology 139

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.
31.

32.

Undersea Hyper. Med. 28, 213-228. Circuit Scuba Divers, Undersea Biomed. Res.
13, 193-223.

Campbell J., 1968, The Tribonucleation Of Bubbles, Brit J. Appl. Phys. 1, 1083-
1088.

Conkin J. and Van Liew H.D., 1991, Failure Of The Straight Line Boundary Between
Safe And Unsafe Decompressions When Extraoplated To The Hypobaric Regime,
Under- sea Biomed. Res. 18, 16.

Des Granges M., 1957, Repetitive Diving Decompression Tables, USN Experimental
Div- ing Unit Report, NEDU 6-57, Washington DC. Decompression Sickness, J.
Appl. Physiol. 94, 2145-2150.

Duffner G.J., Synder J.F., and Smith L.L., 1959, Adaptation Of Helium-Oxygen To
Mixed Gas Scuba, USN Experimental Diving Unit Report, NEDU 3-59, Washington,
DC

Dunford R., Wacholz C., and Huggins K., 1993, DCS Risk And Doppler Bubbles In
Sport Divers, Undersea Hyper. Med. 20, 80.

Dwyer J.V., 1956, Calculation Of Repetitive Diving Decompression Tables, USN
Experimental Diving Unit Report, NEDU 1-57, Washington DC.

Eckenhoff R.G., Olstad C.E., Parker S.F. and Bondi K.R., 1986, Direct Ascent From
Shallow Air Saturation Exposures, Undersea Biomed. Res. 13, 305-316.

Eckenhoff R.G. and Vann R.D., 1985, Air And Nitrox Saturation Decompression,
Undersea Hyper. Med. 12, 41-52.

Eckenhoff R.G., 1985, Doppler Bubble Detection, Undersea Biomed. Res. 12, 485-
489.

Egi S.M. and Brubakk A.O., 1995, Diving At Altitude: Review Of Decompression
Strategies, Undersea Hyper. Med. 22, 281-300. Epstein P.S. and Plesset M.S., 1950,
On The Stability Of Gas Bubbles In Liquid-Gas Solutions, J. Chem. Phys. 18, 1505-
1509.

Evans A. and Walder D.N., 1969, Significance Of Gas Macronuclei In The Aetiology
Of Decompression Sickness, Nature 222, 251-252.

Farm F.P., Hayashi E.M., and Beckman E.L., 1986, Diving And Decompression
Sickness Treatment Practices Among Hawaii’s Diving Fisherman, University of
Hawaii Sea Grant Report, UNIHI-SEAGRANT-TP-86-01, Honolulu.

Frenkel J., 1946, Kinetic Theory Of Liquids, New York: Oxford University Press.
Gernhardt M.L., Lambertsen C.J., Miller R.G., and Hopkins E., 1990, Evaluation Of
A Theoretical Model Of Tissue Gas Phase Growth And Resolution During
Decompression From Air Diving, Undersea Biomed. Res. 17, 95.

Goldstein H., 1969, Mechanics, Reading: Addison Wesley Publishing Company.



140 Biophysics and Diving Decompression Phenomenology B.R. Wienke

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

Hamilton R.W., 1989, Tolerating Exposure To High Oxygen Levels, REPEX And
Other Methods, Marine Tech. Soc. J. 23, 19-25.

Hamilton R.W. and Turner P., 1988, Decompression Techniques Based On Special
Gas Mixes For Deep Exploration, Undersea Biomed. Res. 15, 70.

Hempleman H.V., 1957, Further Basic Facts On Decompression Sickness,
Investigation Into The Decompression Tables, Medical Research Council Report,
UPS 168, London.

Hempleman H.V., 1952, A New Theoretical Basis For The Calculation Of
Decompression Tables, Medical research Council Report, UPS 131, London.
Hennessy T.R. and Hempleman H.V., 1977, An Examination Of The Critical
Released Gas Concept In Decompression Sickness, Proc. Royal Soc. London B197,
299-313.

Hills B.A., 1977, Decompression Sickness, New York: John Wiley And Sons
Incorporated.

Hills B.A., 1976, Supersaturation By Counterdiffusion And Diffusion Of Gases, J.
Appl. Physiol. 43, 56-69.

Hills B.A., 1968, Variation In Susceptibility To Decompression Sickness, Int. J.
Biometeor. 12, 343-349.

Ikels K. G., 1970, Production Of Gas Bubbles In Fluids By Tribonucleation, J. Appl.
Physiol. 28, 524-527.

Kahaner D., Moler C., and Nash S., 1989, Numerical Methods And Software,
Englewood Cliffs: Prentice Hall.

Keller H. and Buhlmann A.A., 1965, Deep Diving And Short Decompression By
Breathing Mixed Gases, J. Appl. Physiol. 20, 1267.

Lambertsen J.L. and Bornmann R.C., 1979, Isobaric Inert Gas Counterdiffusion,
Undersea And Hyperbaric Medical Society Publication 54WS(IC)1-11-82, Bethesda.
Lambertsen C.J. and Idicula J., 1975, A New Gas Lesion Syndrome In Man Induced
By Isobaric Gas Counterdiffusion, J. Appl. Physiol. 49, 1070-1082.

Lango T., Morland T., and Brubakk A.O., 1996, Diffusion Coefficients And
Solubility Coefficients For Gases In Biological Fluids, Undersea Hyper. Med. 23,
247-242.

Lehner C.E., Lin T.F., Taya F., Wienke B.R., Nordheim E.V., Cuddon P.A., and
Lanphier E.H., 1994, Acclimatization Reduces The Incidence Of Decompression
Sickness: A Sheep Model, Undersea Hyper. Med. 21, 22.

Le Messurier D.H. and Hills B.A., 1965, Decompression Sickness: A Study Of
Diving Techniques In The Torres Strait, Hvaldradets Skrifter 48, 54-84.

Neuman T.S., Hall D.A. and Linaweaver P.G., 1976, Gas Phase Separation During



References Biophysics and Diving Decompression Phenomenology 141

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.
58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.
64.

65.

66.

67.

Decompression In Man, Undersea Biomed. Res. 7, 107-112.

Nishi R.Y., 1991, Development Of Surface Decompression Tables For Helium-
Oxygen Diving To Depths Of 100 msw, Undersea Biomed. Res. 18, 66-67.

Nishi R.Y., 1989, Development Of New Helium-Oxygen Decompression Tables For
Depths To 100 msw, Undersea Biomed. Res. 16, 26-27.

Parzen E., 1970, Modern Probability Theory And Its Applications, New York: John
Wiley And Sons Incorporated.

Pilmanis A.A., 1976, Intravenous Gas Emboli In Man After Compressed Air Ocean
Diving, Office Of Naval Research Contract Report, N00014-67-A-0269-0026,
Washington, DC

Powell M.P.and Rogers R.E., 1989, Doppler Ultrasound Monitoring Of Gas Phase
Formation And Resolution In Repetitive Diving, Undersea Biomed. Res. 16, 69.
Rogers R.E. and Powell M.R., 1989, Controlled Hyperbaric Chamber Tests Of
Multiday Repetitive Dives, Undersea Biomed. Res. 16, 68.

Schreiner H.R. and Hamilton R.W., 1987, Validation Of Decompression Tables,
Undersea And Hyperbaric Medical Society Publication 74 (VAL), Bethesda.

Sears F.W., 1969, Thermodynamics, Reading: Addison Wesley Publishing Company.
Shapiro A.H., 1958, Dynamics And Thermodynamics Of Compressible Fluid Flow,
New York: Ronald.

Skripov V.P., 1974, Metastable Liquids, New York: John Wiley And Sons
Incorporated.

Smith K.H. and Stayton L., 1978, Hyperbaric Decompression By Means Of Bubble
Detection, Office Of Naval Research Report, N0001-469-C-0402, Washington DC
Spencer M.P., 1976, Decompression Limits For Compressed Air Determined By
Ultra- sonically Detected Blood Bubbles, J. Appl. Physiol. 40, 229-235

Thalmann E.D., 1989, Testing Of Revised Unlimited Duration Upward Excursions
During Helium-Oxygen Saturation Dives, Undersea Biomed. Res. 16, 195-214.
Thalmann E.D., 1985, Air Tables Revisited, Undersea Biomed. Res. 12, 54.

Van Liew H.D. and Hlastala M.P., 1969, Influence Of Bubble Size And Blood
Perfusion On Absorption Of Gas Bubbles In Tissues, Resp. Physiol. 24, 111-121.
Van Liew H.D., Bishop B, Walder P.D., and Rahn H., 1975, Bubble Growth And
Mechanical Properties Of Tissue In Decompression, Undersea Biomed. Res. 2, 185-
194.

Vann R.D. and Uguccioni D.M., 2001, DAN Report On Decompression Illness,
Diving Fatalities, And Project Dive Exploration, Durham: Divers Alert Network.
Vann R.D., Gerth W.A., and Charlton W.A., 1999, Operational Testing Of Air And
Nitrox Dive Tables, Undersea Hyper. Med. 26, 48.



142 Biophysics and Diving Decompression Phenomenology B.R. Wienke

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.
75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

Vann R.D. and Gerth W.A., 1997, Probabilistic Gas And Bubble Dynamics Models
Of Decompression Sickness Occurrence In Air And Nitrogen-Oxygen Diving,
Undersea Hyper. Med. 24, 275-292.

Vann R.D., Gerth W.A., and Leatherman N.E., 1987, A Likelihood Analysis Of
Experiments To Test Altitude Decompression Protocols For SHUTTLE Operations,
Aviat. Space Environ. Med. 58, A106-A109.

Ward C.A., Balakrishnan A., and Hooper F.C., 1979, On The Thermodynamics Of
Nucleation In Weak Gas Solutions, J. Basic Eng. 92, 695-704.

Weathersby P.K., Hart B.I., and Flynn E.T., 1987, Role Of Oxygen In The
Production Of Human Decompression Sickness, J. Appl. Physiol. 63, 2380-2387.
Weathersby P.K., Survanshi S. and Homer L.D., 1985, Statistically Based
Decompression Tables: Analysis Of Standard Air Dives, 1950-1970, Naval Medical
Research Institute Report, NMRI 85-16, Bethesda.

Weathersby P.K., Homer L.D., and Flynn E.T., 1984, On The Likelihood Of
Decompression Sickness, J. Appl. Physiol. 57, 815-825.

Wienke B.R., 2015, Deep Stop Model Correlations, J. Bioeng. Biomed. Sci. 5, 12-18.
Wienke B.R., 2015, Science Of Diving: Concepts And Applications, Boca Raton:
CRC Press (Taylor And Francis Group).

Wienke B.R., 2010, Computer Validation And Statistical Correlations Of A Modern
Decompression Diving Algorithm, Comp. Biol. Med. 40, 252-260.

Wienke B.R. and O’Leary T.R., 2008, Statistical Correlations And Risk Analysis
Techniques For A Diving Dual Phase Bubble Model And Data Bank Using
Massively Parallel Supercomputers, Comp. Biol. Med. 38, 583-600.

Wienke B.R., 1992, Numerical Phase Algorithm For Decompression Computers And
Application, Comp. Biol. Med. 22, 389-406.

Wienke B.R., 1991, Bubble Number Saturation Curve And Asymptotics Of
Hypobaric And Hyperbaric Exposures, Int. J. Biomed. Comp. 29, 215-225.

Wienke B.R., 1990, Reduced Gradient Bubble Model, Int. J. Biomed. Comp. 26, 237-
256.

Wienke B.R., 1989, Equivalent Multitissue And Thermodynamic Decompression
Algorithms, Int. J. BioMed. Comp. 24, 227-245.

Wienke B.R., 1989, Tissue Gas Exchange Models And Decompression
Computations: A Review, Undersea Biomed. Res. 16, 53-89.

Wienke B.R., 1987, Computational Decompression Models, Int. J. BioMed. Comp.
21,205-221.

Wienke B.R., 1986, Phenomenolgical Models For Nitrogen Transport In Tissues, Il
Nuovo Cimento 8D, 417-435.



References Biophysics and Diving Decompression Phenomenology 143

85.

86.

87.
88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

95.

96.

Workman R.D., 1965, Calculation Of Decompression Schedules For Nitrogen-
Oxygen And Helium-Oxygen Dives, USN Experimental Diving Unit Report, NEDU
6-65, Washington DC

Yang W.J., 1971, Dynamics Of Gas Bubbles In Whole Blood And Plasma, J.
Biomech. 4, 119-125.

Young F.R., 1989, Cavitation, New York: McGraw-Hill Book Company.

Young C. and D’Aoust B.G., 1981, Factors Determining Temporal Patterns Of
Isobaric Supersaturation, J. Appl. Physiol. 51, 852-857.

Yount D.E. and Hoffman DC, 1986, On The Use Of A Bubble Formation Model To
Calculate Diving Tables, Aviat. Space Environ. Med. 57, 149-156.

Yount D.E., 1982, On The Evolution, Generation, And Regeneration Of Gas
Cavitation Nuclei, J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 71, 1473-1481.

Yount D.E., 1979, Skins Of Varying Permeability: A Stabilization Mechanism For
Gas Cavitation Nuclei, J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 65, 1431-1439.

Balestra C.,2012, Dive Computer Use In Recreational Diving: Insights From The
DAN- DSL Database, Proceedings Validation Of Dive Computers Workshop, EUBS:
Gdansk.

Gilliam B., Maier V., and Crea J., 1995, Deep Diving, San Diego: Watersports
Publish- ing.

Maronni A, Bennett PB, Cronje FJ, et al., 2004, Effect Of Varying Deep Stop Times
And Shallow Stop Times On Precordial Bubble Scores After Dives To 35 msw,
Undersea Hyper. Med. 31, 233-243.

Gerth W.A., Doolette D.J., and Gault K.A., 2008, Deep Stops And Their Efficacy In
Decompression: US Navy Research, Decompression And The Deep Stop Workshop
Pro- ceedings, UHMS/NAVSEA: Salt Lake City.

Blatteau J.E., Hugon M., and Gardette B., 2008, Deep Stops During Decompression
From 50 To 100 msw Didn’t Reduce Bubble Formation In Man, Decompression And
The Deep Stop Workshop Proceedings, UHMS/NAVSEA: Salt Lake City.

SENTINEL REFERENCES

Some important references in the above list include:

1.

2.

3.

Bennett P.B., Wienke B.R., and Mitchell S., 2008, Decompression And The Deep
Stop Workshop Proceedings, UHMS/NAVSEA: Salt Lake City.

Buckles R.G., 1968, The Physics Of Bubble Formation And Growth, Aerospace Med.
39, 1062-1069.

Hennessy T.R. and Hemplemen H.V., 1977, An Examination Of The Critical



144 Biophysics and Diving Decompression Phenomenology B.R. Wienke

10.

11.
12.

Released Gas Concept In Decompression Sickness, Proc. Royal Soc. London B197,
299-313.

. Hills B.A., 1977, Decompression Sickness, New York: John Wiley and Sons Inc.
. LeMessurier D.H. and Hills B.A., 1965, Decompression Sickness: A Study Of Diving

Techniques In The Torres Strait, Hvaldradets 48, 54-84.

. Ward C.A., Balakrishnan A., and Hooper F.C., 1979, On The Thermodynamics Of

Nucleation In Weak Gas Solutions, J. Basic Eng. 92, 695-704.

. Weathersby P.K., Homer L.D., and Flynn E.T., 1984, On the Likelihood Of

Decompres- sion Sickness, L. Appl. Physiol. 57, 815-825.

. Wienke B.R., 2015, Science Of Diving: Concepts And Applications, Boca Raton:

CRC Press (Taylor and Francis Group).

. Wienke B.R., 2010, Computer Validation And Statistical Correlations Of A Modern

Decompression Diving Algorithm, Comp. Biol. Med. 40, 252-260.

Wienke B.R., 2009, Diving Decompression Models And Bubble Metrics: Modern
Computer Syntheses, Comp. Biol. Med. 39, 309-311.

Young F.R., 1989, Cavitation, New York: McGraw-Hill Book Company.

Yount D.E., 1982, On The Evolution, Generation, And Regeneration Of Gas
Cavitation Nuclei, J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 71, 1473-1481.



BIOSKETCH Biophysics and Diving Decompression Phenomenology 145

BIOSKETCH

Bruce Wienke is a Program Manager in the Nuclear Weapons Technology/ Simulation And
Computing Office at the Los Alamos National Laboratory (LANL), with interests in
hydrodynamics, applied mathematics, particle and nuclear physics, numerical methods,
parallel computing, thermonuclear burn, decompression phenomenology and models,
radiation and gas transport, bubble dynamics, and phase mechanics, publishing some 240+
technical and research papers in related Journals. He contributes to underwater symposia,
educational publications, technical periodicals and decompression workshops, authoring ten
monographs (Computational Decompression Theory And Applications, Science Of Diving,
Hyperbaric Physics With Bubble Mechanics And Decompression Theory, Reduced Gradient
Bubble Model In Depth, Technical Diving In Depth, Physics, Physiology And Decompression
Theory For The Technical And Commercial Diver, High Altitude Diving, Basic Diving
Physics And Applications, Diving Above Sea Level, Basic Decompression Theory And
Applications). Diving experience includes the Caribbean, South Pacific, Asia, inland and
coastal United States, Hawaii, and polar Arctic and Antarctic on OC and RB systems in
technical, scientific, military, and research exercises. He functions on the LANL Nuclear
Emergency Strategy Team (NEST), above and below water, heading up the C & C Dive
Team.

Wienke is Workshop Director/Trainer with the National Association Of Underwater
Instructors (NAUI), and served on the Board Of Directors (Vice Chairman for Technical
Diving, Technical and Decompression Review Board Member). Wintertime he hobbies ski
racing, coaching, and teaching. As a Racing Coach and Instructor, he is certified United States
Ski Coaches Association (USSCA) and Professional Ski Instructors of America (PSIA), and
competes in the United States Ski Association (USSA) Masters Series, holding a 8 NASTAR
racing handicap while winning NASTAR National Championships in his age class in 2002
and 2011. He quarterbacked the Northern Michigan Wildcats to an NCAA-II National
Championship in 1963, garnering All American Honors. Other pastimes include tennis,
windsurfing, and mountain biking.

Wienke received a BS in physics and mathematics from Northern Michigan University, MS in
nuclear physics from Marquette University, and PhD in particle physics from Northwestern
University. He belongs to the American Physical Society (APS), American Nuclear Society
(ANS), Society Of Industrial And Applied Mathematics (SIAM), South Pacific Underwater
Medical Society (SPUMS), Undersea And Hyperbaric Medical Society (UHMS), and
American Academy Of Underwater Sciences (AAUS). He is a Fellow of the American
Physical Society, and a Technical Committee Member of the American Nuclear Society.



146 Biophysics and Diving Decompression Phenomenology B.R. Wienke

Wienke advises on decompression algorithms across exploration, recreational, technical,
commercial, scientific, and research sectors, and developed the reduced gradient bubble
model (RGBM), a dual phase approach to staging diver ascents over an extended range of
diving applications (altitude, nonstop, decompression, multiday, repetitive, multilevel, mixed
gas, and saturation). Many modern dive computers incorporate the modified and iterative
RGBM into staging regimens for OC and RB mixed gas diving. In lock step, computer
software and platforms offer RGBM for technical dive planning and profile analysis. A
number of Training Agencies employ RGBM tables, software, and meters for hands on
training and education within their Standards and Procedures. Wienke also brought the LANL
Data Bank online for model and profile analysis and risk assessment. The LANL Data Bank is
similar to the DAN PDE Data Bank but focuses on tec diving data. The LANL Data Bank
presently (as of 2/16) contains 3023 mixed gas, OC and RB, decompression profiles with 23
cases of DCS. The Data Bank has been instrumental in RGBM success worldwide and a
valued component of C&C dive planning over the past 12 years.

Wienke serves as Reviewer Editor for the Journal of Computational Physics, Physical
Review, Transport Theory And Statistical Mechanics, Applied Physics, Nuclear Science And
Engineering, Nuclear Fusion, Journal Of Quantitative Spectroscopy And Radiation
Transport, Nuovo Cimento, and Journal of Applied Physics. He is also an Associate Editor for
the International Journal Of Aquatic Research And Education, a Contributing Editor of
Sources, the NAUI training periodical, and a Contributing Editor of Advanced Diver
Magazine, a trade publication for technical diving.



Biophysics and Diving Decompression Phenomenology, 2016, Vol. 1, 147-156 147

SUBJECT INDEX

A

Ambient pressure 7, 12, 19, 28, 31, 36,
42,56, 59, 61, 73, 87, 88,93, 98,
99, 108, 109

Agueous bubble films 55

Arterial blood tension 34, 38

Arterial tension 35, 44, 47, 49

Ascent rates 118, 119, 121, 125, 126,
127,128, 131, 134

Ascent time 47

Asymmetric tissue model 45

B

Binomial probabilities 121
Biophysical complexities 4
Blood bubble breakup 24
Blood flows 23, 27, 28
Blood perfusion rates 45, 60
Body bubbles 27
Bot- tom time 120
Boundaries, vascular 63
Boundary conditions 3, 8, 40, 47, 48,
61, 62
Boyle expansion-contraction 53, 55, 81
Boyle modifiers 20, 21
Boyle’s law 19, 20
Breathing mixtures 66, 76, 77, 95, 130
Bubble aggregation 72
Bubble algorithms 83, 98
Bubble area 56
Bubble behavior 120
emulate 58
Bubble buoyancy 26
Bubble chambers 7
Bubble complexities 33

Bubble couplings 135
Bubble-dissolved gas interactions 121
Bubble distortion, extreme 24
Bubble dose 58
Bubble dynamical protocol 92
Bubble dynamics 72
Bubble estimator 85
Bubble excitation 17, 73
Bubble experiments 91
Bubble extinction 81
Bubble factors 56, 99
Bubble films 19
Bubble flow fracture 24
Bubble flow regimes 23
Bubble formation 3, 4, 10, 18, 28, 29,
58, 59, 73
acommodate gas 58
atm support 28
Bubble formation probability 78
Bubble fracture 24
Bubble gas diffusion lengths 98
Bubble gas phases 126
Bubble growth 5, 6, 13, 19, 33, 43, 50,
86, 87, 91, 115, 124, 126
control 86, 124, 126
miminimizing 115
slow 43
Bubble growth term 59
Bubble impacting 3
Bubble interface 21, 53, 91
Bubble kinetics 42
Bubble masses 26
Bubble memory 12
Bubble model, modern 75
Bubble model correlations 99
Bubble models 3, 34, 50, 59, 85, 87, 94,
97, 99, 100, 114, 116, 126

B.R. Wienke (Ed.)
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers



148 Biophysics andDiving

Bubble models address 34
Bubble nonsphericity 15
Bubble numbers 42
Bubble parameters 100, 101, 102
Bubble phase volume 60
Bubble pressure 15
internal 15
Bubble problem 72
Bubble problems 5
developing 5
rapid 5
Bubble production 8
Bubble radius 15, 19, 24, 31, 32, 56, 58,
59, 92
cutoff 24
initial 31, 32
taking initial 31
Bubble risk 120, 124, 126
smaller 126
Bubble risk estimates 119
Bubble risk functions 83, 85
Bubbles 3, 5, 6, 9, 15, 16, 19, 23, 24,
25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 33, 34,37, 42,
44, 45, 47, 50, 53, 54, 56, 57, 58,
59, 73, 84, 85, 91, 95, 115, 121,
124, 125, 127
foreign 45
fracture 25
laminar 24
large 26, 27, 31, 33
larger 24
oblate 24
reduced 59
shrinking 91
silent 73
sinking 26
small 26, 31, 33, 73

B.R. Wienke

spherical 24
Bubble science 13
Bubble seeds 109
Bubble shock fracture 25
Bubble sizes 23, 24, 27, 29, 98
changing 27
large 24
small 24
Bubble skins 19, 20
elastic 20
Bubbles shrink 56
Bubble staging 124
Bubble staging strategies 127
Bubble surface 14, 15, 93
Bubble surface pressure 52
Bubble surface tension 25, 91, 92
exceed 25
Bubble surface tension pressure 55
Bubble surfacing risks 120
Bubble trauma 5
Bubble velocity 20, 26
Bubble volume 19, 57, 658, 0, 75, 81,
87,99, 124
assumed limiting 60
larger 124
limiting 87
separated 58, 81
Buhlmann ZHL model 100
Buhlmann ZHL M-values 98, 101
Bulk diffusion model 41
Bulk model 40

C
Canonical values 84, 95

Capillary walls 11
Carbon dioxide 66


mailto:permission@benthamscience.org

Subject Index

Cavitating flows 5, 7
Cavitation 3, 4, 5,6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14,
27,28
gaseous 5
vaporous 5
vortex 9
Cavitation hysteresis 12, 13
Cavitation index 7, 8, 27, 28
Cavitation nuclei 5, 12, 30
Cavitation numbers 7, 28
Cavitation processes 7, 9, 11, 12
Cavitation sites 8
Cavitation voids 11, 30
CCPlanner 102
CCPlanner Output 105, 106, 107
Central nervous system (CNS) 5, 67,
70, 77,78, 102, 121

Closed circuit rebreathers (CCRs) 135

Comparative gas transport 116
Complex models address 34
Computational models 3, 34
Computed bubble risk 121
Correlation parameter 89, 90, 91, 93
Cosmic radiation 11
Counterdiffusion, isobaric 78, 131
Coupled deep stop model 86
Critical radius 14, 21, 23, 50
Critical tensions 36, 37, 38, 40, 42, 43,
47, 56, 59, 75, 88, 89, 98, 99, 110,
112,113, 114
reduced 59
Cumulative time intervals 66
Curve, dose time 67

Biophysics and Diving 149
Cutoff time 53
D

Data-model mismatch 58
DCS I 77
DCS incidence rates 73, 77, 114
DCS outcomes 75, 85
Decompression 3, 10, 20, 37, 40, 44,
49,50, 51,58, 72,73,77,78, 91,
97, 120
Decompression applications 60
Decompression diving 13, 47, 74, 94,
125, 128
Decompression meters 43, 45, 47, 56,
60, 75, 97, 116, 118
neo-Haldanian 43, 47
Decompression modelers 7
Decompression profile 133, 136
repetitive 136
Decompression sickness 49, 65, 73, 78,
79
Decompression stops 43, 85, 86
Decompression time 41, 115, 131, 135
minimal 131
shorter 115
DecoP lanner 101
Deep nitrox reverse profiles 77
Deep stop models 86, 97, 114
Deep trimix reverse profiles 77
Deformation 72, 73
Denucleation 12, 18, 25
Depth 125, 128, 131, 134


mailto:permission@benthamscience.org

150 Biophysics andDiving

permissible 128
shallower 125
switch 131, 134
Depth-time exposures 37
Depth-time law 102, 110
Depth-time relationships 69, 112
Descent and ascent rates 121, 128, 131
Descent rate 76, 102, 117, 118, 120,
127,134
Diffusion, tissue bubble 34
Diffusion model (DM) 38, 41, 47
Diffusion solution 39, 40
Diffusion time 5
Dissolved gas 3, 35, 43, 47,59, 73, 81,
93, 97, 100, 114, 124
Dissolved gas algorithms 47, 98, 118
Dissolved gas buildup 35, 72, 75, 86,
87, 108
Dissolved gas elimination 86, 115
Dissolved gas models 3, 34, 43, 58, 85,
87,94, 97,121, 126
traditional 126
Distribution 91, 92, 100
excited bubble 92, 100
radial bubble 91
Dive model applications 91
Dive modeling 4
Dive planning 43, 97, 99
Dive planning software 3, 45, 53, 56,
73, 93,97, 128
Divers 3, 4, 23, 35, 38, 66, 68, 69, 72,
73, 75, 76, 77, 78, 80, 85, 119,
127, 136
real 93
Diver staging 34, 45, 75, 83, 94, 101,
115
Diver tags 121, 123

B.R. Wienke

Dive sequence 119, 121, 122, 128
Diveware packages 100, 101, 102
Diving 3, 4, 5, 18, 33, 47, 53, 74, 75,
81,91, 97, 101, 118, 127, 132, 136
technical 53, 97, 101
Diving applications 41, 91
Diving community 68, 69, 78, 96, 98,
101
technical 78, 98, 99, 101
Diving data 100, 101
Diving models 75
Diving safety laboratory (DSL) 86
Doppler bubbles 97, 125
Dual phase models 73, 81

E

Elimination, free phase 73
Engineering applications 4, 14
Equation 30, 31, 110

depth-time 110

radial growth 30, 31
Estimated bubble risks 126
Exceptional exposure time limits 69
Excess bubble number 51
Excitation radii 50, 55, 91, 92, 93
Expanding test bubble 58
Exponential terms 81, 93
Exponential uptake 43, 45, 59
Exposures 5, 22, 35, 37, 58, 67, 81, 83,

94, 108, 117, 121, 130

Exposure time, multiple oxygen 69
Exposure time limit 102, 110
Expression couples halftime 110

F
Fick Fourier equation 60, 61


mailto:subscriptions@benthamscience.org

Subject Index

Film bubble permeabilities, thin 24
Film bubbles, thin 21

Fitting bubble models 98

Flow cavitation 7, 8, 28

Flow distortion 24

Flow regimes 23, 24

Fluid viscosity 7, 9

French Navy 116, 125

Fsw dives 132, 135, 136

Fsw zone 120, 121, 127, 128, 132

G

Gas bubbles 11

Gas bubbles in fluids 26

Gas diffusion 5, 21, 53, 57

Gas solubilities 56

Gas tension 31, 53, 56, 78, 88, 89
permissible 88, 89
total 31, 53, 56, 78

Gas transfer 60, 61
inert 60, 61
modeling inert 60

Generation time 51

Gradient 27, 36, 40, 42, 98, 99, 108
bubbles support 27
critical 36, 40, 98, 99, 108
dissolved-blood 42

Gradient bubble, reduced 34

Growth rates, permissible bubble 73

H

Haldane models 81, 100, 114
neo- 100

Halftime specifications 72

Heaviside function 54

Biophysics and Diving

Heliox, deep 77

Helium bubbles 91

Helium compartments 87, 92

Heterogeneous model 16, 18

High pressure oxygen 66

Hollow cylindrical model 47

Homogeneous 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
nucleation 13, 14
nucleation processes 15, 16

Hours bottom time 132

Hydrofoils 8, 9

Hydrophobic 9, 10, 14, 17

Hyperbaric chamber time 133

Hyperoxia 66

Impurities, solid 14, 17, 18

151

Incidence rates 78, 79, 80, 83, 117, 121

Incipient values 8, 27, 28

Inert gases 11, 34, 38, 61, 66, 71,
76, 78, 87, 108, 135

Ingassing 46

Initial bubble excitation volume 81

Initial tension 35, 65

72,

Instantaneous tissue tension 34, 38, 60,

108
Integration constant 63, 65
Inverse time units 44

L
Lambertsen 68, 69

Laminar bubble flow 24
LANL bubble model 75



152 Biophysics andDiving

LANL Data Bank 55, 56, 75, 77, 78,
81, 121, 127
LANL model 116
LANL profile 124
LEPM, dual phase model 45
Likelihood 45, 75, 78, 82, 83, 84, 94,
95, 96
logarithmic 83, 84, 95, 96
maximum 45, 75, 78, 82, 94
Limiters, oxygen depth-time 69
Linear-exponential model 43, 45
Linear exponential model (LEM) 43,
44, 45, 59
Linear exponential phase
(LEPM) 45, 58, 59, 60
Liquid ambient pressure 14
Logarithmic likelihood ratio (LLR) 84,
85, 95, 96

model

M

Macroscopic bubbles 13
Macroscopic models 4
Mass balance 48, 49, 58
Massively parallel processor (MPP) 82,
86
Maximum time 127, 128
Measure microbubble distributions 30
Mechanical pressure 6
Microbubbles 13, 14, 30
contaminant 13
Millisecond processing time frame 76
Model applications 116
Model complexities 72
Model correlations 75

B.R. Wienke

Model couples 41
Model data correlations 4
Model development 73
Model equations 45, 72, 108
applying 72
defining 45
Modeling cavitation processes 9
Model limit points 126
Model parameters 60, 96, 100, 119
Models 76, 85, 100, 112, 114
earlier 114
modern 76
neo-Haldane 100
popular 85, 112
pseudo-bubble 100
Model values 96
Modified RGBM 99, 100, 101
MTM halftime 44
Multilevel decompression dives 120,
124
Multitissue model 34, 40, 59
Multitissue model (MTM) 34, 38, 40,
42,43, 44, 47,59
Multitissue models address 42

N

Naval  experimental diving unit
(NEDU) 60, 116, 123, 124, 125,
126

N-compartment model 41

NDL risks for air and nitrox 130

NEDU, decompression profiles 126

Negative tensions 10, 28

Neo-Haldanian models 38



Subject Index

Nitrogen 31, 35, 55, 61, 66, 72, 76, 77,
78, 86, 87, 88, 90, 91, 93, 98, 128,
131
Nitrogen bubbles 91
Nitrogen penalty bottom time 71
Nitrogen tissue compartments 92
Nitrox, deep 77
Nitrox recreational tables 128
Nitrox tables 56, 76, 130
Nominal model parameters 96
Nominal model parameter settings 96
Nominal model user parameters 97
Nonlinear least squares (NLS) 82, 94,
112
Nonstop limits 80, 81, 110, 113, 116,
127
limits 80, 81, 110, 113, 116, 127
time 110
Nonstop time limits 37, 80, 112,114,
130
estimate 80
Nucleation 3, 4,7, 13,16, 17, 18, 19,
27,33, 72
heterogeneous 13, 19
liquid-vapor 17
Nuclei, seed 5
Number density 30

O

Observed exposure time limits 108
OTU Uptake 121, 122, 123

Oxygen concentration 71

Oxygen dose-time limits 67

Oxygen fraction 76, 128, 130, 131, 132

Biophysics and Diving 153

Oxygen partial pressure 67, 69 Oxygen
pressures, partial 68 Oxygen time
limits 67, 70

Oxygen tolerance 67, 68

Oxygen tolerance (OTU) 67, 68, 69, 70

Oxygen toxicity 3, 65, 67, 72, 78, 135

P

Parameters 44, 58
correlate bubble dose 58
representative perfusion rate time 44
Partial pressures 49, 59, 60, 66, 67, 69,
70,72,73,77,78,110, 135
Perfusion model 45
Persistence time scales 19
Planar model 47
Popular model correlations 85
PpO2 setpoint 121, 135, 136
Predictive models 75
Pressure changes 3, 4, 5, 20, 27, 34, 55,
91
Pressure reductions 5, 9, 19
Pressure waves 25
Profile data banks 74, 75
Profile risks 75, 118
analyzed 118
Profiles 12, 47, 75, 77, 116, 117, 18,
123, 127
correlating diver 75
deep stop 116, 123, 127
nominal 117, 118
reverse 12, 47, 77
Project dive exploration (PDE) 86
Propellors 8, 9



154 Biophysics andDiving

Pseudo-bubble 100
Puerto Rican 128
Pure O2 133, 135

R

Rayleigh-plesset picture 31, 32
Real profiles 116
Reduced gradient bubble model 53, 92
Reduced gradient bubble  model
(RGBM) 53, 55, 56, 59, 75, 76, 85,
86, 87, 92, 93, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100,
101, 114, 118, 127
Reduction factors 98, 99
Regions 20, 21, 22, 34, 38, 52, 61, 63,
64,91
impermeable 21, 22, 52, 91
permeable 21, 22, 52
vascular 63, 64
Repetitive decompression dives 137
Repetitive dives 70, 71, 116, 127
Repetitive sequence 117, 118
Reynolds numbers 7, 8
RGBM, modified Wienke 98
RGBM model amounts 92
RGBM models and protocols 96
RGBM models correlate 97
RGBM profile and ascent protocol 134
RGBM simulator 101, 102
RGBM tables 128
Risk analysis 81, 83, 93
Risk estimates 83, 94, 116, 117, 118,
121, 128
Risk functions 75, 81, 93, 100, 118
excited bubble volume 118

B.R. Wienke

Risks 45, 49, 58, 75, 83, 116, 117, 118,
119, 120, 127, 128, 129, 130, 131,
133, 135, 136
estimated 116, 127
maximum 127, 128, 129
maximum tissue 83
small 119, 120
Risks in air dives 125
Risks parameters 75
Risk surfacing risk 134, 136, 137

S

Safety Stop 117, 118, 119, 128

Sea level depth 37

Separated gas 42, 49

Separated gas fraction 49

Separated phase models 109, 111

Separation, phase 3

Shallow stop models 86

Shallow stops 43, 86, 114, 120, 127,
128

Shallow zone 49, 53, 85, 120, 124, 126,
127

Slab model 41

Soap bubbles 11

Software packages 86, 98, 100, 101,
102

Space, model application 77

Split phase gradient model 42, 58

Split phase gradient model (SPGM) 42,
43, 58

Staging, conservative 100, 101

Staging regimens 3, 34, 36, 41, 118,
119



Subject Index

Stop time, increasing deep 120
Structures 9, 21, 42

bubble film 42

thin film bubble 21

vorticular cavitation bubble 9
Supersaturation, permissible 91, 93
Supersaturation estimators 85, 95
Supersaturation models 3, 85
Surface intervals (Sls) 77, 117, 127,

128
Surface separations 29
Surface tension 14, 15, 21, 23, 24, 27,
31, 32, 33, 42, 56, 93

Surface tension term, solid 17
Surfacing bubble volumes 124
Surfacing risks 120, 133, 137

extreme trimix dives 133
Systems 95, 135

breathing 95

rebreather 135

T

Taking water vapor pressure 27
Tensile strength 14, 18
Tensile strength of water 14, 18
Thermal motions 13
Thermodynamic model 47
Thermodynamic model (TM) 47, 49, 50
Time domains 65
Time integration 119
Time scales 4, 6231
longer 23
shorter 4
Time scales tr 50
Tissue bubble diffusion model (TBDM)
55, 56

Biophysics and Diving 155

Tissue bubbles 23

Tissue cavitation 27, 28

Tissue compartments 58, 67, 75, 82, 83,
90, 92, 94, 98

Tissue compartments control 83, 94

Tissue equation 38, 46, 110, 111

Tissue halftimes 35, 40, 45, 64, 87, 102

Tissue regions 48, 64

Tissues, watery 19, 23, 26, 27

Tissue tension 35, 44, 47, 59, 110

Tissue volume, unit 42, 45

Total decompression time 135

Traditional models, supplanting 47

Tribonucleation 9, 19, 28, 29

Tribonuclei 11

Trimix, deep 77

Trimix data points 82

Trimix profiles 95

Turbulent bubble flow 23

U

Unit pulmonary toxicity dose (UPTD)
69
USN and ZHL 16 models 85, 92

\Y

Vapor bubbles 5

Vapor phase 5, 14, 16, 17

Vapor pressure 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 28
Varying bubble surface tension 55
Varying permeability model 50, 52, 90



156 Biophysics andDiving B.R. Wienke

Varying permeability model (VPM) 50, Y

52, 53, 55, 59, 75, 85, 86, 87, 90,

91, 92, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101 Yount model of persistent nuclei 33
Virial expansion 16, 20
VPM and RGBM models correlate 97 z
VPM model links 91

ZHL16 models 85, 92

w
Water vapor pressure 10
Wienke in fitting bubble models 98
Wienke RGBM range 92
Woodville Karst plain project (WKPP)

116, 132, 133
Workman USN approach 88, 89



BRUCE WIENKE

Bruce Wienke is a Program Manager in the Weapons
Technology/Simulation Office at LANL. He holds a degree
PhD in particle physics from Northwestern University, has
authored 350+ articles in peer reviewed journals, media
outlets, trade magazines and has published 12 books on
diving science, physics and decompression theory. He heads
the C&CDive Team vested with worldwide underwater search,
assessment and disablement of nuclear, chemical and biological
WMDs. He is a Fellow of the APS, Technical Committee
Member of the ANS and serves as a Consultant to the EPA,
DHS, ADA, US Military, Oil and Dive Industries. Bruce is an
Editor/Reviewer for CBM, PR, TTSP. NSE, JQSRT and is a CEO
of Southwest Enterprises Consulting. He is the developer of the
Reduced Gradient Bubble Model (RGBM) implemented in
decompression meters, tables, and dive software worldwide.
He is a NAUI Tec/Rec Instructor Trainer and Course Director.
His interests include USSA Masters Ski Racing, USTA Seniors
Tennis and Windsurfing. Bruce is a certified Ski Instructor

(PSIA) and a Racing Coach (USSCA).



	1.pdf
	2
	3
	4



